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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N side Lyons Mill Road, 825 feet E |
C/1 of Deer Park Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
2™ Election District
4™ Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(9928 Lyons Mill Road)

Willie David and Maria L. McClung
Petitioners * CASE NO. 07-190-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Willie David and Maria L.

McClung. The Petitioner is requesting variance relief|for property located at 9928 Lyons

Mill Road. The variance request is from Section 1B01.1.B.1.e(5) to permit an existing

dwelling and a proposed parking lot to be within the required RTA 50-foot buffer; to permit

an existing dwelling with setbacks of 44 and 69 feet in lieu of the required RTA 75-foot

setback; and to permit a proposed parking lot with setbacks of 10 and 35 feet in lieu of the

required RTA 75-foot setback.
The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on December 5, 2006 for 15 days

prior to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief

and time and date of the public hearing. In addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was

published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on December 5, 2006 to notify any interested
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persons of the scheduled hearing date and relief requested.
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Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore C0unty and the County Board of Appeals,

4'?-; upon appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height
) and area regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in
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cases where special circumstances or conditions ex1st that are peculiar to the land or
structure which is the subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the
Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would |resu1t in practical difficulty or
unreasonable hardship. No increase in residential densuy beyond that otherwise allowable
by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as a result of any such grant of a variance
from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such ,vanauce shall be granted only if in
strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said helght area, off-street parking or sign
regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief |w1th0ut injury to the public health,
safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances. Before
granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall requlre pubhc notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a vanance in the same manner as in the
case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contam a finding of fact setting forth
and specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of

this case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments dated November 16, 2006

were received from the Office of Planning which requests the requests be denied on the

basis that the proposed church will impede traffic on Lyons Mill Road and be inconsistent

with adjoining residential uses. ZAC comments dated November 6, 2006 were received

from the Bureau of Development Plans Review which [requests the right of way on Lyons

Mill Road be shown as 75 feet. Finally ZAC comments dated November 30, 2006 were

received from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management after

the hgaring which indicates a usage letter may be required for change of occupancy from

residence to church.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Willie David and

Maria L. McClung, Petitioners. Howard Alderman, Esquire, represented the Petitioners.

|

Appearing in support of the Petitioner’s request were residents of the surrounding
|
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community and also parishioners. These individuals are too numerous to mention and




specifically identify herein. However, all have signed in on the Petitioner’s Sign-In Sheets.

Reference is made to the sign-in sheets which are contained within the Hearing Officer’s

file. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this

case.
Testimony and Evidence
The subject property contains 1.648 acres +/- zoned DR 1 and is improved by the

Petitioner’s single family dwelling and garage. Rev. McClung is the pastor of the

Emmanus Mission Baptist Church and lives on the preﬁlises which is the parsonage of the

Church. Mr. Alderman proffered that the existing house on the property is shown by

dashed lines on the Plat to Accompany, Petitioner’s exhibit 1 and was built in 1921. The
Church would like to convert the parsonage to a church which Mr. Alderman points out is a

use allowed by right in the DR 1 zone. To convert the building to a church, the Petitioner

proposes to raze the existing dwelling and build a 45 x 61 ft. one story church as shown. In

addition the Church will accommodate 126 persons and therefore needs parking as provided

in a new parking lot behind the Church building.

Mr. Alderman indicated that the Church razed the dwelling and began to build the

new church using a licensed contractor but was charged by the County with building
without a permit on August 8, 2006. That same day the Church applied for all needed
permits as shown by exhibit 2. -

The request for variance arises because the Zoning Office contends that the

proposed parking for the Church violates the Residential Transition Area regulations of

Section 1B01.1.B.1.e.(5). Mr. Alderman disagrees. He contends that this situation falls

under the exception to the RTA regulations under Section 1B01.1.B.1.g.(6). In case this
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Commission does not agree with that position however he presented the case for the

variance from the RTA regulations.

Mr. Alderman explained that the Plat to Accompany, exhibit 1 had been modified
from the plan originally presented to the County to include some minor labeling corrections
and to include the comment from the Bureau of Development Plans Review to show the
right of way of Lyons Mill Road as 75 feet. He noted that parishioner’s vehicles will enter
the property off Lyons Mill Road and proceed to park in the rear parking lot which meets
all regulations as to number of spaces, setbacks and design standards. He indicated that the
lot was designed as presented to accommodate ADA requirements to give parishioners
close access to the Church, and to avoid a significant slope which the property has toward
the rear. He opined the area shown for the parking lot is the only flat area in the rear.

However as shown on exhibit 1, the parking lot does not meet RTA setback
requirell;ents. The property is 198 feet wide so that if the parking lot were to meet those
setback requirements a long narrow (48 feet wide) parking lot would result. Forty-eight
(48) feet would not gllow two rows of parking spaces as the County requires 18 feet for
each parking space and 22 feet for driveway aisle width. In order to have the required
number of spaces the lot would then extend down the slope in the rear of the property
causing problems with construction and inconvenience for the parishioners. Mr. Alderman
opined that the property could not be used as a church without relief from the RTA
requirements. Although the landscape plan has not yet been finalized, Mr. Alderman
acknowledged that such a plan was required.

In regard to the comments from the Planning Office that the request should be

denied because of overflow parking, Mr. Alderman noted the proposed number of parking




spaces exceeds County requirements. There should be no overflow parking at all. He

agreed to a condition of approval that “no parking sign” be posted on Lyons Mill Road

along the Church frontage. He pointed out that there are only 21 homes along this % mile
portion of Lyons Mill Road so that Church traffic will not impede traffic flow. Finally he
noted that traffic coming and going to the Church will occur off peak hours on the weekend
or in the evening. However as a precaution, the Church has contracted with the landowner
of the adjacent vacant lot to parking on this property in case this should ever be required.

In addition he noted that use as a church is allowed by right in this zone and by
definition will not have a negative impact on adjacent residential communities. The
Petitioner presented a petition in support of the request signed by 27 neighbors and
parishioners many of whom were present at the hearing. See exhibit 3. Included in the
petition was the signature of the neighbor most effected by the request, Ms. Sorto, who
owns the property immediately to the west.

In regard to question as to whether DEPRM would allow a driveway to be installed
over a septic drain field, Mr. Moskunas indicated that this is allowed.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I agree with Mr. Alderman that this proposed use falls under the exceptions to the
RTA regulations as a new church or building for religious worship under Section
1B01.1.B.1.g.(6). It is clear to me that this exception refers to new buildings for worship
and not new congregations formed. That said however the regulation requires a public
hearing under Section 500.1 of the BCZR and consideration of criteria. I acknowledge that
there is no separate filing of a special hearing in this case but rather given the Zoning Office

position on this matter, the case was filed as a request for RTA variance. I will not require




another case be filed and property reposted and readvertised. This would be form over
function. The RTA variance case was filed, fees paid, advertising and posting completed.
Instead of proceeding under Section 1B01.1.B.(c), we will be proceeding under Section
1B01.1.B.(g). I find the public had sufficient notice of the essence of the request and that
the Petitioner may proceed under Section 500.1 under these circumstances.

The next issue is whether the proposed plan meets the criteria of Section
1BO1.1.B.1.g.(6). This requires a finding that the proposed improvements are planned in
such a way that compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirements, will be
maintained and that said plan can otherwise be expected to be compatible with the character
and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises. Given the slope of property in
the rear and resulting long narrow configuration of a parking lot which meets the RTA
setback fequirements, [ find that the proposed parking lot meets the RTA requirements to
the extent possible. I further find that the facilities will be maintained by the Church as
evidenced by their substantial investment in same.

So the real issue in the case is whether or not the plan is compatible with the
character and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises. i“he Planning Office
clearly believes this Church at this location will cause traffic congestion on Lyons Mill
Road and be incompatible with the residential community. I respect the Planning Office
staft opinion in this matter. The Planning staff visits the site and often reflects the concerns
of the community.

However the zoning regulations specifically indicate that church uses are allowed
by right in DR 1 zones. By definition those uses are compatible. I have no evidence from

the Planning Office or anyone else that this Church at this location will be some detriment




to the community. Apparently the neighbor most affected, Ms. Sorto has no objection to
the request as evidenced by her signature on the petition in support, exhibit 3. The lot next
door is vacant and may be used for overflow parking. The Petitioner has agreed to “no

parking “ signs along the frontage of the property. Parishioners will come and go to the

Church off peak hours. I simply have no evidence that there will be a problem with traffic

congestion or otherwise.
A word of caution however is in order. While the DEPRM comments had not yet

reached the file by the time of the hearing, I have incorporated these comments in the Order
as | believe them to be “standard” and reflect legal requirements. While they may appear
innocuoﬁs, [ understand that DEPRM may require new septic reserve areas be designated
and used once the conversion to a church is completed. I understand that the present septic

drain area was designed for a single family dwelling. Clearly the sewer usages of a church
will be substantially greater. It may happen that even with additional expenditure this
problem cannot be handled on this property.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this

petition held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, |

find that the Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.
o T

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 2 day of January, 2007 by this

Deputy Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ RTA variance request pursuant to
Section 1BO1.1B 1 (¢) to permit an existing dwelling and a proposed parking lot to be

within the required RTA 50-foot buffer; to permit an existing dwelling with setbacks of 44

and 69 feet in lieu of the required RTA 75-foot setback; and to permit a proposed parking
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lot with setbacks of 10 and 35 feet in lieu of the required RTA 75-foot setback is hereby

DENIED as unnecessary; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner request for special hearing pursuant

to Section 1B01.1B.1.g.(6) to confirm that the proposed improvements as shown on

Petitioner’s exhibit 1 are planned in such a way that compliance, to the extent possible,

with RTA use requirements, that said improvements will be maintained and that the plan

can otherwise be expected to be compatible with the character and general welfare of the

surrounding residential premises is hereby GRANTED subject to the following:

1.

The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this
time is at his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its
original condition.

“NO PARKING “ signs will be posted along the Petitioner’s frontage on the
Petitioner’s side of Lyons Mill Road.

The Petitioner shall comply with the ZAC comments of the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management dated November 30, 2006
and attached here to

The Petitioner shall submit a lighting and landscaping plan to the Baltimore
County Landscape Architect for his review and approval which shall properly
screen the proposed uses from adjoining residential properties.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.
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JO V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.
County Execulive ' WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I

Zoning Commissioner

January 5, 2007

HOWARD ALDERMAN, ESQUIRE

LEVIN & GANN

502 WASHINGTON AVENUE, 8™ FLOOR!
TOWSON, MD 21204

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 07-190-A |
Property: 9928 Lyons Mill Road

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. -

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
\J w
J ohﬁ V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
‘3 JVM:pz
Enclosure

¢: Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road, Towson MD 21286
Willie David and Maria McClung, 9928 Lyons Mill Road, Owings Mills MD 21117
Maria Sorto, 10000 Lyons Mill Road, Owings Mills MD 21117
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County Courts Building [ 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 ] Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
j www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun ..
| . for the property located at t}'%]z % L\/ 0 V\gy l l P‘C?ﬁlﬁ(.

which is presently zoned D {

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

See cj#ﬁr.ﬁ[lec’fg

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficuity)

AL ﬂ;H’VLM

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
| or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, postinﬁ, efc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
the

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract PurchaserlLessee; Legal Owner(s):

Name - Typ® or Print

Signature
e
Address Telephone No. E
City State Zip Code E% C “’:':.'
Attorney For Petitioner: _492% Lyons MM Rd ro- 49L-6752.
Address Telephone No.
Cllings My | MO '2{“7
Name - Type or Print City + State Zip Code
. _ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature o T - = = = . ,
Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
Company Name
~ 200 E. Joppa Road, #101 (410( 828-9060
Address Telephone No. Address Telaphone No.
_ Towson MD 21286
City State Zip Code City State ~ Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No. O 7 - / - A

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
w } L M —
REV 9/15/98 " y [0 YA




...a variance from Section 1B01.1.B.1.e.(5)

to permit an existing dwelling and a proposed parking
lot to be within the required RTA 50-foot bufter;

to permit an existing dwelling with setbacks of 44 and
69 feet in lieu of the required RTA 75-foot setback;

and to permit a proposed parking lot with setbacks of 10
and 35 feet in lieu of the required RTA 75-foot setback




Reasons to Accompany Petition for variance
#9928 Lyons Mill Road

1. This has been an individual parcel of ground and has been
held intact since at least June 19,194 6. It is improved with
aw existing dwelling.

2. Two building permits were approved for the additions to the
existing dwelling and constructed as such. This property
has aw existing private well and septic system which
further restricts the ability to develop the site.

3. The proposed Church use is permitted within the existing
zowing under Section 1801.1.A.3 and is within the spirit
and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Ttem T 190




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #9928 LYONS MILL ROAD

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH SIDE OF LYONS MILL ROAD
WHICH IS 60 FEET WIDE AT THE DISTANCE OF 825 FEET EAST OF THE
CENTERLINE OF DEER PARK ROAD WHICH IS 50 FEET WIDE. AS
RECORDED IN DEED LIBER 23562, FOLIO 656 AND RUNNING THENCE
NORTH 03 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST, 410.69 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 61 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST, 216.55 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 03 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST, 297.12
FEET: THENCE SOUTH 85 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST, 163.98
FEET: THENCE N 89 DEGREES 18 MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST, 363.93
FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 1.648 ACRES, MORE
OR LESS. ALSO KNOWN AS #9928 LYONS MILL ROAD AND LOCATED IN
THE 2"° ELECTION DISTRICT, 4’ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT.

MICHAEL V. MOSKUNAS "*’%f”%ﬁ G 21819, ,\
REG. NO. 21175

SITE RITE SURVEYING, INC.
200 E. JOPPA ROAD

SHELL BUILDING, ROOM 101
TOWSON, MD 21286
(410)828-9060
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No.: O1- 190 -A
Petitioner/Developer: W{P 4 M L G
Date of Hearing/Closing: DEC. 277, 260 (-
Bahimn;‘e County Department of

~ Permits and Development Management . -
County Office Building, Room 111

11 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Atteniion: Christen Matthews
Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at

# o092 Lvous MitiRoap

The sign{s) were posted on DEQ ' 5 } OO C’f’
- (Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

AV e

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Czacianed B Moo
(Printed Name)

3915 Kysposory Cirncl &
(Address)

PDactimere, Mb, 24227

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 242-4724>

(Telephone Number)
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Department of Permits

.
A3
Development Managem

E% .K Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Pl

" Director’s Office
County Oflice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 = Fax: 410-887-5708

November 14, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on’'the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-190-A

9928 Lyons Mill Road

North side-Lyons Mill Road, 825 feet east centerline Deer Park Road.
2" Flection District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s): Willie David and Maria L. McClung

Variance To permit an existing dwelling and a proposed parking lot to be within the required
RTA 50-foot buffer; to permit an existing dwelling with setbacks of 44 and 69 feet in lieu of the
required RTA 75-foot setback;.and to permit a proposed parking lot with setbacks af 10 and 35
feet in lieu of the requnred RTA 75-foot setback.

Hearing: Wednesday, December 27, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

01 Besley Avenue, Towson 21204
‘ %406-9

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:amf

C: Willie David McClung Maria L. McClung 9928 Lyons Mills Road Owings Mills 21117
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, #101 Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 6,
2006.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%69 Prninted on Recycled Paper
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TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, December 5, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: -
Reverend McClung 410-850-8632
9928 Lyons Mill Road |
Owings Mills, MD 21117

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-190-A

9928 Lyons Mill Road -

North side Lyons Mill Road, 825 feet east centerline Deer Park Road.
2" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s). Willie David and Maria | McClung

Variance To permit an existing dwelling and a proposed parking lot to be within the required
RTA 50-foot buffer: to permit an existing dwelling with setbacks of 44 and 69 feet in lieu of the

required RTA 75-foot setback: and to permit a proposed parking lot with setbacks of 10 and 35
feet in lieu of the required RTA 75-foot setback.

Hearing: Wednesday, December 27, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
. 401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 .

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

- ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



- DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

—_

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING -
- - _HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibilily of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is

due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: O7-/90-A

Petitioner: EQW@A /W“. 2 ML Mm/t‘h M‘”OIUU/WI
- Address or Location: 4426 JOV\S N/\u RDM >

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: EWWM Mé ik MN/\K Melmn
Address: Q"”M/g _ \/\/L M RoaA J >
_ Owwms Mlhs MDD 211T7-4733

Telephone Number: 4‘4 3- 450 - 963%
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

éAMEsg. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
ounly Lxecutive ar af Permits and
‘ December ﬁg?veéﬁﬁéu Management

Willie David McClung, ||

Maria L. McClung

9928 Lyons Mill Road

Owings Mills, MD 21117

Dear Mr. & Mrs. McClung:

RE: Case Number: 07-190-A, 9928 Lyons Mill Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 25, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several

 approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments

submitied thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not

. intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all

parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Ali comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

—_ + Ly _grin

Very truly yours,

., L 2:0.09-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kim
Enclosures

o People’'s Counsel
Site Rite Surveying, tnc., 200 &. Joppa Road, Rm. 101, Towson 21286

Director’s Office | County Office Building
[11 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.ballimorecountymd.gov

T—u




Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-35500
410-887-4880

County Office Building, Room 111 October 31, 2006

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towseon, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: October 30, 2006

Item Number{s): 183 through 192

| 19¢

Pursuant to Iyour request, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.

Fire Marghal's Qffice
410~-887-48R81 (C)443-829-2946¢6

MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County’s Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Racycled Paper

@ Printed with Snyba;:n Ink
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Robert L. Ehrliek, JJr., Governor Lriven Bl Robert L. Flanagan, Seoretary
Michael 8. Steels, Lt. Governoy Neil J. Pedarsen, Admiénistrator
* Adminmraﬂun

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: Ot::mﬂ:lm 2\,2006

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
‘Baltimore County Office Of | Item No. 2=l 20 A,

Permits and Development Management | | 992.3 L Eﬂﬁ)}f\u& OAD
County Office Bujlding, Room 109 CrvnG EEVW
Towson, Maryland 21204 | VARL#NCE- ~

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review Your referral request on the subject of the abpve
captioned. We have determined that the su bject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects, Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no GbJ ection to Baltimore County Zoning Advlsnw Committee approval of Item No '?vl%A.

Shﬂuld you have any questions regarding this matter, plcase contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593, Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

\\J\Lm

Staven D. Foster, Chtaf

Engtneermg Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number j 5 __
Maryland Relay Service jor Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1. 80{1 735 225 & State'mdﬁ Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Strect - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410, 545.0300 - www.marylandroads. som




BALTIMORE  COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 16, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 9928 Liberty Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 7-190

Petitioner: William David McClung
Zoning: DR 1

Requested Action: Variance

The petitioner requests to vary from Section 1BO1.1.B.e (5) to permit a existing dwelling and a
proposed parking lot to be with in the required RTA 50-Foot Buffer; to permit a dwelling setback
of 44 and 69 feet in lieu of the required RTA of 75 foot setback, and to permit a proposed
parking lot with setbacks of 10 and 35 feet in lieu of the required RTA 75- foot Setback.
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning recommends that the requested variances be denied, as the property 1s
located in a residential area with no street parking to accommodate overflow parking. The
potential traffic generated by the proposed church could have a negative impact on the adjacent
residential uses and possibly impede traffic on Lyons Mill Road.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dave Green at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared by:

X
J
-
Division Chief: A_-
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREV\Z AC\zacshell.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 6, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
o .
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 6, 2006 |
Item No. 07-190

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The ultimate right-of-way for Lyons Mill Road is 75-feet. Show the ultimate
right-of-way line, label future highway widening and revertible slope easements, and revise the
front setback accordingly.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 07-190-11032006.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM; Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination <&
DATE: November 30, 2006
SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 07-190-A
Address 9928 Lyons Mill Road
(McClung Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 30, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management ofters
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

A usage letter may be required to be submitted to DEPRM’s Ground Water Management
(GWM) section for a change of occupancy from a residence to a church.

Reviewer: S. Farinett * Date: November 2, 2006
% S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-190-A.doc
3 é..? ,

- {opere, gk o 57T RIS s
gt o Bl a Pt B ,
[~ 5D 7
U._—_—-—M




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
9928 Lyons Mills Road; N/S Lyons Mill

Road, 825" E ¢/line Deer Park Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
M Blection & 4" Councilmanic Districts '

Legal Owner(s): William & Maria McClung * FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 07-190-A
* * * L 3 e * * L * ) ¥ *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. ]
\’Qﬂﬁﬂwf Mmeiman

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
éeple S C(}-unsel for Baltimore County

ol S el

CAROQOLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) §87-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6th day of November, 2006, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101,

Towsan MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECENS e Mo &lmmwm@

NOV 0.6 2000 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Per..... esanase
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BA’IMORB COUNTY MARYLQD
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE.: November 21, 2006

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Entforcement

SUBJECT: Item No.: 190
Legal Owner/Petittoner McClung, Willie & Maria
Contract Purchaser: N/A
Property Address: 9928 Lyons Mill Rd
Location Description: N side Lyons Mill Rd, 825’ E center line

Deer Park Rd

VHOLATION INFORMATION: Case No. 06-6717
- Defendants: ~ McClung, Willie & Maria

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.

“When the petition 1s scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the

hearing date:

NAME , ADDRESS

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Oftice:

O 1. Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable)

X 2. Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Ofiicer’s report and notes

X 3. State Tax Assessment printout

O 4, State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable)

C 5. MVA Registration printout (if applicable)

O 6. Deed (if applicable)

(] 7. Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable)

] 8. Photographs including dates taken

X 9. Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice

0 10. Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable)

[ i1, Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable)

(] 12, Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable)

0 13. Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable)
B 14, Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the

Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable).

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/hr
C: Code Enforcement Officer




Code Inspections and Enforcement

Baltunore County . ~ County Office Building
Depamnent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue .
Devve]npment Management - . Towson, MD 21204 . 2 R
Plumbing Inspection: - 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-83?—3953 | . Elecrtrical Inspectmn 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT: CORRECTION NOTICE

2577 Vel i

Name(s): w.z:/[ A;#}il,ét éz\i CLong.
SR 1 rll '

Iouuwm s .4-—1{1- 27

Vlnlannn ‘ . '
Location: ‘ ' ' (
DID UNLAWFULLY. VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS: °

- (05 ] OATArn  PermzrT oy

ADD on Rerr of- srAveioA=.

OB 7hew WL ced] Cor fhotdep Foofzvs’

oo e €l wosdews tuz7so]

/ﬁd‘i/ /"?ﬂ?ﬁﬁf /77,144 ;‘{_/c?/{/{' /me'ff 5 /ﬁ@r
T Gzuen® 7o LAhl Lol

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TC CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S} ON OR BEFQRE:

ﬂnnrﬂ:t'um‘g ?\ Qﬁ ) Dat:lugd 5‘, 0[

FAILURE T@ COMPLE WITH TLE DEADLINE STATED & A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH.

I Print Name U

INSPECTOR:

STOP WORK NOTICE
. PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.

THESE COND}TIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER TI—EAN:

On n:mg/ 7‘ 06 . ate is‘xz;): 5/ O ;.

INSPECTOR: .

DEFENDANT




-r

29 RRN . <
. JATE: 3 / 71 0_@ INTAKE BY: (216’ A 007 "7 mseec: _L 7____

;o 9724 CYors miie Ay

@ DE ENFORCEMENT REPOL

v

- ZIPCODE: DIST: ;_ _
COMPLAINANT I
NAME: _ L ____ FPHONE #: (H) (W)
ADDRESS: ZIP CODE:__ B
PROBLEM: _ /7 45— L~V 7R o 7 Ci/’
WirH o7 Vi) ﬂf - i IS DE

/1 </ 22/ ‘ o
IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES NO
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 82 YES NO
OWNER/TENANT
INFORMATION: . —

TAX ACCOUNT#: 85 —©0 HQQO)EZ / . S
pa-l1-spZlo

INSPECTION: 7/ 706 Z55/c0  pofete Cor Spy) on Less

REINSPECTION: , ( ; /7 |

— il i

N — —— . - R i — %

REINSPECTION:

. — Ny S A P . p N - -—-—!———————————-_—__.-__—_______ S —




PANEI, BP1003M

.2 14:46:35 AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 05/30/2006
" .LE: 08/07/2006 GENERAL PERMIT APPLICATION DATA EDW 11:00:31

PERMIT #: B632082 PROPERTY ADDRESS |
RECEIPT #: A545413 9928 LYONS MILI, RD

CONTROL: #: MR SUBDIV: 1320FT E DEER PARK RD

XREF #: B632082 TAX ACCOUNT #: 0219510210 ' DISTRICT/PRECINCT 02 15
| OWNERS INFORMATION (LAST, FIRST)

FEE : 65.00 NAME: MCCLUNG, WILLIE D & MARIA L

PAID: 65.00 ADDR: 9928 LYONS MILL RD OWINGS MILLSE MD 21117

PAID BY: APP
DATES APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLIED: 05/30/2006 NAME: WILLIE D MCCLUNG
ISSUED: 05/30/2006 COMPANY:

OCCPNCY - ADDR1: 9928 LYONS MILL RD
FINAL INSPECT: ADDRZ: OWINGS MILLS MD 21117
INSPECTOR: 02R PHONE #: 410-496-6752 LICENSE $#:

NOTES: MR/JT

PASSWORD :

_-—-—EI—--—-E-'-——-_.'—-—._-—.-I——.I—-

ENTER - PERMIT DETAIL PF3 - INSPEGT:ONS PF7 - DELETE PF9 - SAVE
PF2 - APPROVALS PF4 - ISSUE PERMIT PF8 - NEXT PERMIT DF10 - INORY

———

T —
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PETITION IN SUPPORT OF ZONING RELIEF
McCLUNG PROPERTY
9928 Lyons Mill Road

Case No. 07-190-A

We have reviewed the following Zoning Relief Requested and by our signature below offer
our support to Rev. and Mrs. McClung: to permit an existing dwelling and a proposed parking
lot to be within the required Residential Transition Area (RTA) 50-foot buffer; to permit the
existing dwelling with setbacks ot 44 and 69 feet and a parking lot with setbacks of 10 and 35
feet, all in lieu of the required 75 foot RTA setback.
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PETITION IN SUPPORT OF ZONING RELIEF

McCLUNG PROPERTY
9928 Lyons Mill Road

Case No. (07-190-A

We have reviewed the following Zoning Relief Requested and by our signature below offer
our support to Rev. and Mrs. McClung: to permit an existing dwelling and a proposed parking
lot to be within the required Residential Transition Area (RTA) 50-foot buffer; to permit the

existing dwelling with setbacks of 44 and 69 feet and a parking lot with setbacks of 10 and 35
feet, all in lieu of the required 75 foot RTA setback.

. . W
Print Name = A A?di? @373&& o 1‘%;“

b

(e 2 Ppposis Pti ot oitres potc
%M }&&ngg - %%M“’ U”.)éw-s;

gn* Q ; 2 gf@" 27 4@@%@{@3

Si - %f”‘é\é‘ p%f’&/ i EZ‘Z"/S/%% M}H%%

Qﬁj‘ ol h:,lnéln- ﬂw Ez LYW- ﬂjggl 3’{‘5%*”/‘- Z‘)é}] ‘Q //'33

Signature Print Name Address
- o \ y .. L
e /@ WMotoy o oot A6 Canllian L1433
E: " 3 int Name Address ' U o
/ ALY el Y990 ehashong q—
ignature Print Name Address

— ) Ton
Address

Wﬁw\ A# Sttt ggenShsdes

H, JQ—T\MNSS L\—Z.S'O (_43\7__} fd\ 21123

Signature Address




)

'.-'

PETITION IN SUPPORT OF ZONING RELIEF

McCLUNG PROPERTY
9928 Lyons Mill Road

Case No. 07-190-A

We have reviewed the following Zoning Relief Requested and by our signature below offer
our support to Rev. and Mrs, McClung: to permit an existing dwelling and a proposed parking
lot to be within the required Residential Transition Area (RTA) 50-foot bufter; to permit the
existing dwelling with setbacks of 44 and 69 feet and a parking lot with setbacks of 10 and 35
feet, all in lieu of the required 75 foot RTA setback.
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